
THE SENATE
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

JAN 23 Z008
S.B. NO. J/IW

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
SEVENTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The seventeenth senatorial distric~ encompasses

2 Mililani, Mililani Mauka, and Waipio Gentry. Schools within the

3 seventeenth senatorial district have many issues, including

4 repair and maintenance, traffic congestion, land erosion, as

5 well as facilities that are outdated and in need of,restoration.

6 Mililani high school's stadium is the venue for many of the

7 Oahu Interscholastic Association sporting events. Because the

8 field is grass, it requires a great deal of maintenance.

9 However, none of the other schools using the field ~re required

10 to share in the maintenance and the responsibility, which means

11 that the cost of maintenance falls to Mililani high school.

12 Installation of synthetic turf would be easier and less costly

13 to maintain and ensure that the field would be in the best

14 condition possible for interscholastic sporting events.

15 The Mililani Uka elementary school area experiences

16 frequent brushfires and with each fire, vegetation is destroyed

17 and thus exposes the slope adjacent to Kamehameha Highway to
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1 direct storm run off. This surface run off is the direct cause

2 of the Mililani Uka elementary school's land erosion.

3 With the heavy rainfall in the Mililani and Waipio Gentry

4 areas, there is a need to provide covered walkways at Kanoelani

5 elementary school and Mililani mauka elementary school and

6 covered bus stops at Mililani middle school to address the

7 health and safety concerns of students. Funds are also needed

8 to address other educational related concerns.

9 SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

10 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

11 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

12 Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009.

13

14

15

16

17

A. Mililani high school, Oahu

Design and construction of girls athletic

locker room.

Design

Construction

$ 1,000

8,199,000

18

19 B.

Total funding

Mililani high school, Oahu

$ 8,200,000

20 Design and construction of football field turf.

21

22

Design

Construction
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1

2 C.

Total funding

Mililani middle school, Oahu

$ 930,000

3

4

Design and construction for covered bus stop and

benches.

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

D.

E.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Mililani Uka elementary school, Oahu

Slope stabilization of eroding, undeveloped

slope near school building.

Construction

Total funding

Mililani Uka elementary school, Oahu

$

$

$

$

1,000

114,000

115,000

484,800

484,800

14

15

16

Improvements and construction to comply with

Americans with Disabilities Act transition

accessibility requirements.

17

18

19 F.

Construction

Total funding

Kipapa elementary school, Oahu

$

$

412,500

412,500

20

21

22

Improvements and construction to comply with

Americans with Disabilities Act transition

accessibility requirements.
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1

2

3 G.

Construction

Total funding

Kipapa elementary school, Oahu

$

$

412,500

412,500

4

5

Plan, design, and construction for a parking

lot.

6

7

8

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 1,000

1,000

2,498,000

9

10

11

H.

Total funding

Mililani Waena elementary school, Oahu

Expand parking lot.

$ 2,500,000

12

13

14

15 I.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Mililani mauka elementary school, Oahu

$

$

1,000

199,000

200,000

16 Design and construction for covered walkways.

17

18

19

20

21

22

J.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kanoelani elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for campus covered

walkway.

$

$

1,000

164,000

165,000
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1

2

Design

Construction

$ 20,000

175,000

3 Total funding $ 195,000

4 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

5 capital projects set forth in section 2 shall be expended by the

6 department of education for the purposes of this Act.

7 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

8

INTRODUCED BY:
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Report Title:
elP; 17th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 17th senatorial district.
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