JAN 23 2008

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. The seventeenth senatorial district encompasses
- 2 Mililani, Mililani Mauka, and Waipio Gentry. Schools within the
- 3 seventeenth senatorial district have many issues, including
- 4 repair and maintenance, traffic congestion, land erosion, as
- 5 well as facilities that are outdated and in need of restoration.
- 6 Mililani high school's stadium is the venue for many of the
- 7 Oahu Interscholastic Association sporting events. Because the
- 8 field is grass, it requires a great deal of maintenance.
- 9 However, none of the other schools using the field are required
- 10 to share in the maintenance and the responsibility, which means
- 11 that the cost of maintenance falls to Mililani high school.
- 12 Installation of synthetic turf would be easier and less costly
- 13 to maintain and ensure that the field would be in the best
- 14 condition possible for interscholastic sporting events.
- 15 The Mililani Uka elementary school area experiences
- 16 frequent brushfires and with each fire, vegetation is destroyed
- 17 and thus exposes the slope adjacent to Kamehameha Highway to



1

S.B. NO. 3188

929,000

1 direct storm run off. This surface run off is the direct cause 2 of the Mililani Uka elementary school's land erosion. 3 With the heavy rainfall in the Mililani and Waipio Gentry 4 areas, there is a need to provide covered walkways at Kanoelani 5 elementary school and Mililani mauka elementary school and 6 covered bus stops at Mililani middle school to address the 7 health and safety concerns of students. Funds are also needed 8 to address other educational related concerns. 9 SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall 10 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are 11 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of 12 Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009. 13 Α. Mililani high school, Oahu 14 Design and construction of girls athletic 15 locker room. 1,000 16 Design 17 8,199,000 Construction 18 Total funding \$ 8,200,000 19 В. Mililani high school, Oahu Design and construction of football field turf. 20 \$ 1,000 21 Design

Construction

22

S.B. NO. 3/88

1		Total funding	\$	930,000
2	C.	Mililani middle school, Oahu		
3		Design and construction for covered bus st	op a	nd
4		benches.		
5		Design	\$	1,000
6		Construction		114,000
7		Total funding	\$	115,000
8	D.	Mililani Uka elementary school, Oahu		
9		Slope stabilization of eroding, undevelope	d	
10		slope near school building.		
11		Construction	\$	484,800
12		Total funding	\$	484,800
13	Ε.	Mililani Uka elementary school, Oahu		
14		Improvements and construction to comply wi	th	
15		Americans with Disabilities Act transition		
16		accessibility requirements.		
17		Construction	\$	412,500
18		Total funding	\$	412,500
19	F.	Kipapa elementary school, Oahu		
20		Improvements and construction to comply wi	th	
21		Americans with Disabilities Act transition		
22		accessibility requirements.		

S.B. NO. 3/88

1		Construction	\$	412,500
2		Total funding	\$	412,500
3	G.	Kipapa elementary school, Oahu		
4		Plan, design, and construction for a park	ing	
5		lot.		
6		Plans	\$	1,000
7		Design		1,000
8		Construction		2,498,000
9		Total funding	\$	2,500,000
10	Н.	Mililani Waena elementary school, Oahu	•	
11		Expand parking lot.		
12		Design	\$	1,000
13		Construction		199,000
14		Total funding	\$	200,000
15	I.	Mililani mauka elementary school, Oahu		
16		Design and construction for covered walkwa	ays	
17		Design	\$	1,000
18		Construction		164,000
19		Total funding	\$	165,000
20	J.	Kanoelani elementary school, Oahu		
21		Design and construction for campus covered	i	
22		walkway.		

SB LRB 08-1339-2.doc

1	Design \$ 20,000
2	Construction 175,000
3	Total funding \$ 195,000
4	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
5	capital projects set forth in section 2 shall be expended by the
6	department of education for the purposes of this Act.
7	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.
8	INTRODUCED BY: Ram
	Kotin Bun

Report Title:

CIP; 17th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 17th senatorial district.